

HE302

RADIATION SAFETY ACT 1975  
RADIATION SAFETY (GENERAL) AMENDMENT  
REGULATIONS (NO. 3) 1992

Made by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Radiation Safety (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1992*.

**Principal regulations**

2. In these regulations the *Radiation Safety (General) Regulations 1983*\* are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* *Published in the Gazette of 21 February 1983 at pp.555-636.*  
*For amendments to 23 July 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.460 and Gazettes of 24 January and 26 June 1992.*]

**Regulation 58 amended****3. Regulation 58 of the principal regulations is amended —**

- (a) in subregulation (4) by deleting “Part 2” and substituting the following —

“ Part 3 ”;

- (b) by inserting after subregulation (5) the following subregulation —

“ (5a) Notwithstanding subregulations (1), (1a), (2) or (3), where an applicant seeks to have —

- (a) the registration of premises;
- (b) the renewal of registration of premises;
- (c) a licence; or
- (d) the renewal of a licence,

granted for a period of more than one year but less than 2 years, the applicant shall pay to the Council a *pro rata* fee (in addition to the appropriate annual fee set out in Schedule XV, Part 1 in respect of that registration or licence) calculated as follows —

$$\frac{\text{Adjustment}^1}{52 \text{ (week)}} \times \frac{\text{Annual fee}^2}{1} = \text{Pro-rata fee}^3$$

where —

1 is the number of weeks by which the term of the registration is to exceed 52 weeks;

2 is the appropriate annual fee set out in Schedule XV, Part 1 in respect of the registration or licence for which the application is made; and

3 is the *pro rata* fee (where the *pro rata* fee is not a multiple of \$1.00, the amount shall be rounded down to the nearest multiple of \$1.00).

”;

- (c) in regulation (6) by deleting “\$2 000” in both places it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

“ \$2 450 ”;

- (d) by inserting after subregulation (6) the following subregulations —

“ (7) An applicant for the grant of a temporary permit in respect of any premises and radioactive substances shall pay to the Council the appropriate fee set out in Schedule XV, Part 2, item 1 in respect of the maximum quantity of all radioactive substances in those premises at any one time.

(8) An applicant for the grant of a temporary permit in respect of any premises, other than premises referred to in subregulation (7), irradiating apparatus or electronic product shall pay to the Council the appropriate fee, related to the number of units (being irradiating apparatus or electronic products) in those premises, set out in Schedule XV, Part 2, item 2.

(9) An applicant for the grant of a temporary permit to operate, use, manufacture, store, transport, sell, possess, install, service, maintain repair, test or otherwise deal with any radioactive substance, irradiating apparatus or electronic product shall pay to the Council the appropriate fee set out in Schedule XV, Part 2, item 3. ”.

#### Regulation 59 amended

4. Regulation 59 of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after subregulation (16) the following subregulations —

- “ (17) An applicant for a temporary permit shall apply for that temporary permit in writing.
- (18) The Council shall, on granting a temporary permit, furnish the applicant with a temporary permit in such form as the Council may approve from time to time. ”.

#### Schedule XV amended

5. Schedule XV to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in item 1 (1) of Part 1 by deleting “40 terabecquerels” and substituting the following —
- “ 4 terabecquerels ”;
- (b) in item 2 of Part 1 —
- (i) in the column headed “Annual” by deleting “58.00” and substituting the following —
- “ 70.00 ”; and
- (ii) in the column headed “Triennial” by deleting “139.00” and substituting the following —
- “ 166.00 ”;
- (c) in item 3 of Part 1 —
- (i) in paragraph (a) by deleting “apparatus or” and substituting the following —
- “ apparatus and/or ”;
- (ii) in paragraph (b) by deleting “or apparatus” and substituting the following —
- “ apparatus and/or ”;
- (iii) in paragraph (c) by deleting “apparatus or” and substituting the following —
- “ apparatus and/or ”; and
- (iv) in paragraph (d) by deleting “apparatus or” and substituting the following —
- “ apparatus and/or ”;

- (d) in item 4 of Part 1 by deleting paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) and substituting the following paragraphs —

“

(a)	irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products . . . . .	31.00	64.00	
(b)	radioactive substances . . . . .	31.00	64.00	”;

and

- (e) by deleting Part 2 and substituting the following Parts —

“ PART 2 — TEMPORARY PERMITS

Fee for temporary permits for periods of 3 months or part thereof —

- (1) In respect of premises and radioactive substances (other than tritium in gaseous tritium light devices).

Maximum quantity	
40 gigabecquerels	\$35.00
400 gigabecquerels	\$70.00
4 terabecquerels	\$140.00
Exceeding 4 terabecquerels	\$210.00

- (2) In respect of premises, irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products.

In the case of —

(a)	Not more than 2 irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products	\$35.00
(b)	More than 2 but not more than 5 irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products	\$70.00
(c)	More than 5 but not more than 10 irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products	\$140.00
(d)	More than 10 irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products	\$210.00

- (3) For persons to operate, use, manufacture, store, transport, sell, possess, install, service, maintain, repair, or otherwise deal with —

(a)	Radioactive substances	\$16.00
(b)	Irradiating apparatus and/or electronic products	\$16.00

PART 3 — RECORDS

1. Fee for copy of record (per page) \$1.25 ”.

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.